504110175 11/23/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4156844

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
GENELEX LABS, LLC	11/18/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	YOUSCRIPT INC.	
Street Address:	3101 WESTERN AVENUE	
Internal Address:	SUITE 100	
City:	SEATTLE	
State/Country:	WASHINGTON	
Postal Code:	98121	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8099298
Patent Number:	8311851
Patent Number:	8676608
Application Number:	13316354
Application Number:	14163993
Application Number:	61760162
Application Number:	61771850
Application Number:	62020966
Application Number:	14675335
Application Number:	14170367

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

504110175

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2069038800

Email: ip.docket.se@dorsey.com **Correspondent Name:** DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP

Address Line 1: 701 FIFTH AVENUE

Address Line 2: SUITE 6100

Address Line 4: SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98104

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	GENELEX - GENERAL	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JENNIFER L. SPAITH	
SIGNATURE:	/Jennifer L. Spaith/	
DATE SIGNED:	11/23/2016	
Total Attachments: 4 source=Assignment of Patent Rights - executed#page1.tif		

source=Assignment of Patent Rights - executed#page1.tif source=Assignment of Patent Rights - executed#page2.tif source=Assignment of Patent Rights - executed#page3.tif source=Assignment of Patent Rights - executed#page4.tif

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Genelex Labs, LLC, a Washington State limited liability company, with an office at 3101 Western Avenue, Suite 100, Seattle WA 98121 ("Assignor"), does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and convey unto YouScript Inc., a Delaware corporation, with an address at 3101 Western Avenue, Suite 100, Seattle WA 98121 ("Assignee"), or its designees, all right, title, and interest that exist today and may exist in the future in and to any and all of the following (collectively, the "Patent Rights"):

- 1. All patent applications and patents listed in Exhibit 1 (the "Patents") attached hereto;
- 2. All continuations, divisionals, continuations-in-part, reissues, reexaminations, extensions, substitute applications, continuing prosecution applications, requests for continuing examinations, and registrations of the Patents, and all patents and patent applications to which any of the Patents directly or indirectly claim priority, and all patents and patent applications for which any of the Patents directly or indirectly forms a basis for priority;
- 3. All foreign patents, patent applications, and counterparts relating to the Patents and/or any of the forgoing items;
- 4. Inventions, invention disclosures, and discoveries described in any of the Patents and/or any of the forgoing items;
- 5. All rights to apply in any or all countries of the world for patents, certificates of invention, utility models, industrial design protections, design patent protections, or other governmental grants or issuances of any type related to the Patents and/or any of the foregoing items, including, without limitation, under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the International Patent Cooperation Treaty, or any other convention, treaty, agreement, or understanding;
- 6. All causes of action, past, present, and future, and other enforcement rights under, or on account of, any of the Patents and/or any of the forgoing items including, without limitation, all causes of action and other enforcement rights for damages, injunctive relief, and any other remedies of any kind for past, current and future infringement; and
- 7. All rights to collect royalties and other payments under or on account of any of the Patents and/or any of the foregoing items.

Assignor hereby authorizes the respective patent office or governmental agency in each jurisdiction to issue any and all patents, certificates of invention, utility models or other governmental grants or issuances that may be granted upon any of the Patent Rights in the name of Assignee, as the assignee to the entire interest therein.

Assignor will, at the request of Assignee, do all things necessary, proper, or advisable, including without limitation, the execution, acknowledgment, and recordation of specific

assignments, oaths, declarations, and other documents, to assist Assignee in obtaining, perfecting, sustaining, and/or enforcing the Patent Rights.

The terms and conditions of this Assignment of Patent Rights will inure to the benefit of Assignee, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives and will be binding upon Assignor, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives. IN WITNESS WHEREOF this Assignment of Patent Rights is executed at: SEATTLE | WASHINGTON on NOVEMBER 18, 2016 [date] [location] ASSIGNOR: Genelex Labs, LLC By: Name: Greg Alderson Title: Executive Vice President Witness 1: Signature: __ Date: 11.18.2016 Witness Name: Witness 2: Date: 11/18/16 Witness Name: Lhd Wares

REEL: 040413 FRAME: 0047

IN WITNESS WHEREOF this Assignment	of Patent Rights is executed at:
Seattle WA on	November 18, 2016
[location]	[date]
ASSIGNEE:	22444000
YouScript Inc.	
By: AMM UTUS)	
Name: Kristine Ashcraft Title: Chief Executive Officer	·
Title. <u>Chief Laconave Sinco</u>	
Witness 1:	
Signature:	Date: 11.18.2016
Witness Name: SARAN TELLER	<u></u>
,	
	<i>a</i>
Witness 2:	7
Signature:	Date: 11/18/16
Witness Name: Chal Latan	·············

EXHIBIT 1-PATENTS

PATENT NO. or	Country	ISSUE DATE	PATENT TITLE
SERIAL NO.		or	
		FILING DATE	
8,099,298	US	07/17/2012	Genetic Data Analysis And Database Tools
8,311,851	US	11/13/2012	Genetic Data Analysis And Database Tools
8,676,608	US	03/18/2014	Genetic Data Analysis And Database Tools
13/316,354	US	12/09/2011	Genetic Data Analysis And Database Tools
14/163,993	US	01/24/2014	Genetic Data Analysis And Database Tools
14708143.4	EP	01/31/2014	Smart Pharmacogenetic Tools for Guiding
			Treatment Workflow
61/760,162	US	02/03/2013	Smart Pharmacogenetic Tools for Guiding
			Treatment Workflow
PCT/US2014/014285	WO	01/31/2014	Smart Pharmacogenetic Tools for Guiding
·			Treatment Workflow
61/771,850	US	03/02/2013	Smart Pharmacogenetic Tools For Guiding
		CC - CC	Treatment Workflow
62/020,966	US	07/03/2014	Methods And Systems For Improving Drug
			Interaction Prediction And Treating Based
			On The Predictions
14/675,335	US	03/31/2015	Methods And Systems For Improving Drug
			Interaction Prediction And Treating Based
			On The Predictions
PCT/US2015/023671	WO	03/31/2016	Methods And Systems For Improving Drug
			Interaction Prediction And Treating Based
			On The Predictions

Page 4